

No. 17-626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas*

**BRIEF FOR LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, MICHIGAN,
MISSOURI, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND WISCONSIN
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Jeff Landry
Attorney General

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
State of Louisiana
Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Tel: (225) 326-6766
Fax: (225) 326-6773
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY IMPUTED A
FINDING OF UNLAWFUL INTENT FROM A PRIOR
LEGISLATIVE ACT 2

II. HOUSE DISTRICT 90 WAS NOT A RACIAL
GERRYMANDER BECAUSE THE TEXAS
LEGISLATURE HAD “GOOD REASONS TO
BELIEVE” THAT THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT
REQUIRED AN INCREASE IN MINORITY
POPULATION 7

III. THE TEXAS LEGISLATURE DID NOT DILUTE
MINORITY VOTING STRENGTH IN NUECES
COUNTY BECAUSE IT WAS IMPOSSIBLE TO
DRAW AN ADDITIONAL PERFORMING HISPANIC
OPPORTUNITY DISTRICT 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01CV158, 2001 WL 36403750 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001)	5
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	11, 12, 14
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , No. 3:14cv852 (E.D. Va. filed Dec. 22, 2014)	8
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d (2015)	8
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7, 9, 10
<i>Clements v. Valles</i> , 620 S.W.2d 112 (Tex. 1981)	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	11
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 408 (1977)	4
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , Docket No. 11-cv-5632, 2012 WL 928216 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted as modified</i> , No. 11-cv- 5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	5

<i>Gonzalez v. Harris County</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	5
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10
<i>Molina v. Cty. of Orange</i> , No. 13CV3018, 2013 WL 3039589 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2013), <i>supplemented</i> , No. 13CV3018, 2013 WL 3039741 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2013), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , No. 13 CIV. 3018 ER, 2013 WL 3009716 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2013)	5
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 136226, 2017 WL 3668115 (W.D.T.X. 2017)	3, 6
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	3, 5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	10, 11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	11
<i>United States Dist. Court v. Texas</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190609 (W.D.T.X. 2012)	3, 4, 6
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	4

Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury,
635 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir. 1981) 5

Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury,
769 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1985) 4

CONSTITUTION

Tex. Const. art. III, § 26 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Texas Association of Counties, *Texas County Government*, available at: <https://www.county.org/texas-county-government/Pages/default.aspx> . 12

The University of Texas, *The Texas Politics Project*, available at: <https://texaspolitics.utexas.edu/educational-resources/local-government-texas-constitution> 12
